Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Kirkland, held at the Town of Kirkland Municipal Building, 3699 State Route 12-B, Clinton, Oneida County, New York on February 10, 2025, at 5:00 p.m.

Present:

Councilman Garry F. Colarusso

Councilwoman Donna E. Yando

Councilman Richard J. Maxam

Absent:

Supervisor Robert J. Meelan

Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil

Attorney Anthony Hallak

Deputy Supervisor Colarusso called the regular meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. and asked those present to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Deputy Supervisor Colarusso recognized the public in attendance. One resident asked that the Board please speak up or get microphones, it is sometimes hard to hear what is being said.

#### **RESOLUTION #11**

Upon motion by Councilwoman Yando, seconded by Councilman Maxam, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

**RESOLVED,** that the Kirkland Town Board approve the minutes of January 27, 2025 as printed.

### **Roll Call Vote:**

NAME V	<u>VOTE</u>	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Absent	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Aye	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Aye	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil	Absent	

### **RESOLUTION #12**

Upon motion by Councilman Maxam, seconded by Councilwoman Yando, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

**RESOLVED,** that the Kirkland Town Board approve the use of roads for the 2025 KAC Run & Walk to be held Saturday, June 7<sup>th</sup> with the stipulation that proof of insurance will be provided before the race.

### **Roll Call Vote:**

<u>NAME</u>	<u>VOTE</u>	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Absent	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Aye	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Ave	

Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil

# GENERAL ORDER

Attorney Anthony Hallak – Absent
Town Clerk Donna Maxam – No report
Highway Supt. Jon Scott – Absent, Councilman Colarusso- No report
Police Dept. - Administrative Officer Occhipinti – Absent
Building and Grounds Liaison Councilwoman Yando – No report
Recreation Liaison Councilwoman O'Neil – Absent
Seniors Liaison Councilwoman Yando – No report
Sewer Liaison Councilman Maxam – No report
SWOCO Liaison Councilman Maxam – set the yearly meeting schedule and elected same officers into positions

**Absent** 

The monthly Safety Inspectors' Reports and Animal Control Officer's Reports were reviewed by the Town Board Members.

### **AUDIT BILLS**

### **RESOLUTION #13**

Upon motion by Councilman Maxam, seconded by Councilwoman Yando, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

**RESOLVED,** that the Kirkland Town Board review and approve the bills as audited: The totals were:

<b>A</b> -	62,168.50
В-	22,808.54
DA -	88,672.71
DB -	32,968.00
SL1-	799.11
SL2 -	273.92
SL3-	151.23

**SL4 -** 961.23

**SS1 -** 3,817.46

**SS2 -** 658.46

**SS4 -** 496.95

**Cap Fund H -** 4.43

## **Roll Call Vote:**

NAME VOTE

Supervisor Robert J. Meelan Absent

Councilman Garry F. Colarusso Aye

Councilwoman Donna E. Yando Aye

Councilman Richard J. Maxam Aye

Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil Absent

There being no further business to come before the Town Board, upon motion by Councilman Maxam, seconded by Councilwoman Yando, the meeting was adjourned at 5:03 p.m.

Donna B. Maxam, Town Clerk